
 
1 

 

 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Barbara Clark, 
Bernard Fisher, Stephan Fifield, Paul McCloskey, Tony Oliver, 
John Payne, Richard Pineger, Diggory Seacome and 
Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the  
meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
FILMING, RECORDING AND BROADCASTING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  At the start of the 
meeting the Chair will confirm this.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you are consenting to the use of those sound 
recordings for broadcasting and training purposes.  

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

Councillor McCloskey 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS   
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

5.   PLANNING/LISTED BUILDING/CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT/ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS, 
APPLICATIONS FOR LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE AND TREE RELATED APPLICATIONS – 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 

SEE MAIN SCHEDULE   
 

5a 21/01517/FUL 17 Merestones Drive, Cheltenham 
GL50 2SU  
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

5b 21/01518/FUL 21 Merestones Drive, Cheltenham 
GL50 2SU  
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

5c 21/01529/FUL Priory Cottage, 18 Priory Street, 
Cheltenham GL52 6DG  
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

5d 21/01596/LBC  The Wilson, Cheltenham Art Gallery 
and Museum, Clarence Street, Cheltenham GL50 
3JT  
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 39 - 44) 

5e 21/01687/FUL & 21/01687/LBC Pittville Pump 
Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham GL52 
3JE  
Planning Application Documents 21/01687/FUL 
 
Planning Application Documents 21/01687/LBC 
 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

6.   APPEAL UPDATES 
For information 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION   
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Harry Mayo 

Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QVG97GELH2O00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QVG9A8ELH2Q00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QVGN9DELH3A00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QVZ0CDEL0KG00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QXKF9REL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QWOP8IELHB500


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 19th August, 2021 
6.00  - 8.20 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Stephan Fifield, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Dilys Barrell 
(Reserve) 

Officers in Attendance: Daniel O'Neill (Planning Officer), Mike Holmes (Interim Head of 
Planning), Nick Jonathan (Solicitor) and Emma Pickernell (Senior 
Planning Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
Cllr McCloskey had given his apologies and Cllr Barrell substituted for him. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Clark to her first planning meeting.  He also advised members that 
it was the penultimate meeting for the interim Head of Planning, Mike Holmes, who would 
oversee the September planning meeting together with the new interim Head of Planning, 
but then would be leaving. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr Barrell declared an interest regarding item 5d, No.7 Park Place, although it would not 

preclude her from considering the item. 

Cllr Baker declared he would have to withdraw from item 5d, 7 Park Place, due to a pre-

determination. 

Cllr Pineger declared he was now a Non Executive Director for Cheltenham Borough 

Homes. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr Oliver had visited all the sites apart from the Cenotaph, which he had visited previously. 

Cllr Payne had visited all the sites, but did not get a good view of Waterside. 

Cllr Barrell had visited, Waterside, The Co-op and 7 Park Place. 

Cllr Baker had visited Clarence Court Hotel. 

Cllr Pineger had visited Clarence Court Hotel and Waterside. 

 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were approved as a true record and signed by 
the vice chair. 
 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 21/00193/FUL Waterside  
Planning Officer, Emma Pickernell, presented the report relating to the erection of a two 
storey replacement dwelling and filling in of the swimming pool.  The application was at 
committee at the request of Cllr McCloskey due to the potential impact on neighbour 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 
 
 
amenity.  The Officer stated the scheme had been revised and considered it to be an 
acceptable scheme and recommended to permit with conditions. 
 
Members asked the following questions, with the following replies from the Officer: 
 

 Would the pile foundation be hammered piles or board piles?  The exact 
methodology had not yet been finalised.  A condition had been attached asking for a 
piling method statement and the Environment Health team would be consulted when 
this was received. 

 Where would the construction traffic enter the site from and given there are a number 
of outbuildings between the house and the road, how would construction traffic get in 
without demolishing one of them?  All vehicular access would be from Copt Elm 
Road and a condition was attached requiring a construction method statement to be 
submitted clarifying how vehicles would  access the site.  Some of the outbuildings 
would be removed and the pool filled in. 

 Were there two roof terraces as there only appeared to be a privacy screen for one 
terrace?  The floor plan showed one roof terrace on the first floor and the green 
areas on the plan were flat roofs which would have sedum planting on them and 
were not accessible. 

 Was the house declared derelict?  The Officer was not aware it was derelict. 

 Would the pool be filled in with rubble as this could be problematic?  A suitable way 

with drainage would be found and a structural engineer would be on site. 

 Regarding the footprint of the new build, it overlapped with the existing one so as not 

to upset the offset from the river. 

 The Officer was not sure about the increase in square meterage, but said there was 

not a significant difference. 

The Chair moved to the debate and members made the following comments: 

 A very contemporary design although people in this area may wish to see a more 

traditional look. 

 New design was interesting and exciting.  

 Pleased a bat survey would be done before demolition, as supported bio-diversity. 

 Why demolishing one building to build another in its place as this was not a green 

thing to do?  The Chair clarified that if that was what the applicant wanted to do they 

were entitled to ask for planning permission to do this.  The Officer also commented 

that the existing building was dated and probably inefficient from an energy and 

insulation point of view and that a new build could be more efficient from a 

sustainable aspect. 

 Was the applicant was duty bound to include electric charging points?  The Officer 

replied that there was no specific policy on this and although the Highways Authority 

had started asking for this, it was not a condition here as this was a replacement 

rather than a new build. The Chair added though that this could be included 

retrospectively. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation 

to permit. 

FOR : 11 

PERMITTED unanimously  

 
 
 
 

7. 21/00279/FUL Co-op, Leckhampton Road  

Page 4



 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 3 

 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report relating to the proposed demolition of an existing 
bungalow to create additional car parking for the Co-op Foodstore on Leckhampton Road.  
The application was at committee at the request of Cllr Horwood.  The Parish Council had 
also objected to the revised plans.  An additional 8 car parking spaces would be created 
bringing the total number of spaces to 15. 
 
There were no speakers for this item.  In response to Member questions, the Officer made 
the following comments: 
 

 There were no details of any other sites that had been considered for car parking in 
lieu of just assuming it was alright to demolish the bungalow.   

 The comments of the Highways Officer about the increase of 8 parking spaces were 
in the report. 

 The extra cycle storage racks were predominantly for shoppers but there was no 
reason why staff could not use them and the Highways Officer had put a condition for 
a minimum of 6 spaces for bikes. 

 Regarding other developments nearby which could lead to this shop becoming bigger 
and more like a supermarket, a member would address this in the debate. 

 A member noted that in the current car park, cars were parking on the roots of trees 
of the next building.  The Officer confirmed that there was much concern about cars 
parking dangerously and on the footpaths and this was
[...]
hbourhood amenity, plus Council’s policy on bio-diversity and climate 
change.  

 
There being no further comments the Chair moved to vote on the substantive to permit. 
FOR : 3 

Page 5



4 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 
 
 
AGAINST : 7 
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
LOST 
 
Moved to vote for refusal on grounds of HM3 loss of housing and SL1 loss of amenity on 
neighbourhood.   
FOR: 7 
AGAINST : 3 
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
APPROVED TO REFUSE on grounds as mentioned. 
 

8. 21/00583/FUL Clarence Court Hotel  
The Planning Officer presented the report relating to retrospective planning permission for 
the construction of a pergola. The application was at committee at the request of Cllr. Payne, 
due to the impact on the amenity of the surrounding residents and wider locality. 
 
David Jones spoke in opposition to the application, summarising the key issues that 
objectors had put forward. Although the application was for a pergola, the intention was to 
provide a new outdoor dining area with room for 32 spaces. The justification given for this 
was based on feedback from customers at the end of the first lockdown, which would have 
been skewed in favour of outdoor dining due to the circumstances at the time. Allowing up to 
32 more people to dine and drink outdoors in the evening would increase noise pollution. He 
did not object to a pergola of appropriate size and style to enhance the garden, but felt that 
this one did not do this. It would also compromise neighbours’ security, since the frame 
would provide access to their roofs. He asked that members decline the proposal until a 
modified scheme could be submitted with suitable limitations on trading hours, noise levels 
and lighting.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Officer made the following comments: 
 

 The issue of noise may be considered as relevant to the application, but the lighting 
does not require permission. Any homeowner can put up a spotlight on their property 
without planning permission, although Environmental Health would investigate 
anything in contravention of building regulations. 

 The closing time for outdoor drinking and dining has been set at 9:30pm, and 9pm on 
Sundays. The 11pm cut-off referenced by the public speaker refers to indoor drinking 
and dining. 

 The hotel may need to have a specific licence for outdoor dining but this is a question 
for Licensing. 

 
There being no further questions, the Chair moved to debate and members made the 
following points: 
 

 The majority of comments in favour of the application are from people who do not live 
near the hotel and would not be affected by the loss of neighbour amenity. 

 The application neither conserves nor enhances a Grade 2 listed building. 

 The design of the pergola is not in keeping with a Georgian garden. 

 The light and noise pollution would cause significant nuisance in what is a residential 
square. 

 The Civic Society has raised major concerns about the application. 

 The front lawn of the hotel already offers allows outdoor dining, so the pergola is not 
offering anything new. 

 
There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the substantive to permit. 
 

Page 6



 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 5 

 
 
FOR : 0 
AGAINST : 10 
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
LOST 
 
Members discussed the possible reasons for refusal, which included heritage grounds and 
the impact on neighbour amenity. The Planning Officer outlined the relevant policies, 
including SL1 from the Cheltenham Plan and JCS policies SD14 and SD8. One Member 
added that section 16 of the NPPF, regarding conserving and enhancing historic buildings, 
could be relevant. 
 
There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on refusing the application on the 
following grounds: 
 

1. By virtue of design, scale, layout and form the proposed pergola would lead to less 
than substantial harm to the significance of the listed building by detracting from its 
architectural and evidential value. The harm would not be outweighed by
[...]
d stay as they 

are. 

Page 7



6 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 
 
 

 A member asked if the roof change or stay as it is as the tiles currently appeared to 

be black and shiny and dominate the area, but the photos looked different. The 

Planning Officer confirmed that the roof was Spanish natural slate, and it would stay 

as it was. 

 

The Chair moved to debate, where Members made the following points: 

 The changes in material improved the application as it would be more in keeping with 

the character of the building and area. 

 The application sought to preserve a meaningful dwelling for someone to live in and 

that was a positive thing. The Planning Officer clarified that the policy objective was 

to preserve or enhance dwellings, and this application did the former. 

 The application should not be rejected simply because it was not perfect, when a 

perfect option may not come along. 

 The current building was interesting and well-preserved but nothing special, and 

could be improved. 

 

The Chair moved to a vote on the Officer recommendation to permit. 

For: 9 

Against: 1 

Abstain: 1 

PERMITTED 

 

10. 21/01351/LBC Cenotaph  
There being no questions or comments from members, the Chair moved straight to a vote on 

the incising of two new names on the war memorial within the curtilage of the Municipal 

Offices and the Officer’s recommendation to permit. 

GRANTED unanimously. 

 

11. Appeal Updates  
Noted. 
 

12. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
None. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



APPLICATION NO: 21/01517/FUL OFFICER: Mr Daniel O Neill 

DATE REGISTERED: 30th June 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY: 25th August 2021 

DATE VALIDATED: 30th June 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Park PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Mr A Busk and Ms A Donald 

AGENT: N/A 

LOCATION: 17 Merestones Drive, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of land to residential garden to rear with an fence to the rear.  
Extension of exis
[...]
n to planning applications to 
enable the applicant, and other interested parties, to track progress. 

  
 In this instance, having had regard to all material considerations, the application 

constitutes sustainable development and has therefore been approved in a timely 
manner. 

 
 2 There could be existing utility services under this section of land, and the applicant is 

recommended to contact the concerned bodies prior to any works commencing. 
 
   
 

 
 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



APPLICATION NO: 21/01529/FUL OFFICER: Miss Claire Donnelly 

DATE REGISTERED: 30th June 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY: 25th August 2021; extension 
of time agreed to 17th September 2021 

DATE VALIDATED: 30th June 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: All Saints PARISH: n/a 

APPLICANT: Mr Colin Smith 

AGENT: Paul Rogers 

LOCATION: Priory Cottage, 18 Priory Street, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Addition of an air source heat pump to an existing wall 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

  
 
 

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 33
Agenda Item 5c



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site relates to 18 Priory Street, also known as Priory Cottage; a detached, 
recently extended, residential bungalow set back from Priory Street. The application 
property is sited on the south western and north western boundaries of the site, with the 
private amenity space located to the front of the property. The site is located within the 
Sydenham Character Area of Cheltenham’s Central Conservation Area. 

1.2 The applicant is seeking planning permission for the installation of an Air Source Heat Pump 
(ASHP) to be located on the south western boundary wall in an elevated position.  

1.3 A previous application seeking permission for the same proposal was refused by officers in 
May 2021, application ref. 21/00223/FUL. 

1.4 The application is at Planning Committee at 
[...]
ould replace the existing gas boiler; thus having a 
positive impact on the environment. It is also acknowledged that decisions should be made 

Page 36



to support renewable energy and low carbon development to make a contribution to tackling 
climate change. Whilst the council do not have any policies that specifically relate to this 
type of development, Policy INF5 of the JCS states: 

“Proposals for the generation of energy from renewable resources, or low carbon 
energy development (with the exception of wind turbines), will be supported, 
provided the wider environmental, social or economic benefits of the installation 
would not be outweighed by a significant adverse impact on the local environment 
taking into account any unacceptable adverse impacts on uses and residents of the 
local area including emissions, noise, odour and visual amenity.” 

As such, whilst the ASHP has its environmental benefits, as per policy INF1, officers must 
take into consideration the noise and visual amenity as a result of the low carbon energy 
development. As such, given the objection received from the EHO in regards to a lack of 
information to address the impact on neighbouring amenity, and the concerns over the 
location and visual impact of the ASHP, the proposal would be contrary to JCS Policy INF1 
and therefore the harm outweighs the environmental benefit in this instance.  

6.16 Permitted Development Rights 

It is worth noting that an ASHP can be installed without the need for planning permission. 
Schedule 2, Part 14, Class G allows for the installation of ASHP on domestic properties 
subject to conditions. This ASHP could be considered as Permitted Development if the 
ASHP was located 1 metre from the boundary of the site. As such, if the proposed ASHP 
was relocated to be wholly within the application site, and 1 metre from the boundary, then 
an ASHP could be installed at the property without the need for planning permission.   

6.17 Public Sector Equalities
[...]
D: 11th August 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Pittville PARISH: n/a 

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT: Illman Young Ltd 

LOCATION: Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: FUL & LBC: Installation of new gates and railings at East and West 
Approach Drives and associated alterations, and restoration of c19th steps 
to the front of the Pump Rooms 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit & Grant 
 

 
 
 

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 45
Agenda Item 5e



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application relates to the Pittville Pump Rooms; more specifically, the proposal relates 
to the gates and railings on East Approach Drive and West Approach Drive and the c19th 
steps to the front of the building. The Pittville Pump room is a Grade I listed building, and 
the Pittville Park is a Registered Park and Garden (Grade II); the site is located within the 
Pittville Character Area of Cheltenham’s Central Conservation Area. 

1.2 The applicant is seeking planning permission and listed building consent for the installation 
of new gates and railings on East Approach Drive and West Approach Drive, as well as the 
restoration of c19th steps to the front of the Pump Rooms. 

1.3 The application is at planning committee as the applicant is Cheltenham Borough Council.  

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

Constraints: 
Conservation Area 
Principal Urban Area 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
05/00938/FUL       21st July 2005      WDN 
New gates and railings at East Approach and West Approach entrances to Pittville Pump 
Rooms and Park 
 
05/00939/LBC       18th July 2005      WDN 
New gates and railings at East Approach and West Approach entrances to Pittville Pump 
Rooms and Park . 
 
05/01664/FUL       27th June 2006      WDN 
New gates and railings at East Approach and West Approach entrances to Pittville Pump 
Room and Par
[...]

PROPOSAL: Installation of new gates and railings at East and West Approach Drives and 
associated alterations, and restoration of c19th steps to the front of the Pump Rooms 

 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Number of contributors  1 
Number of objections  0 
Number of representations 0 
Number of supporting  1 

 
   

Parkgate House 
West Approach Drive 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 3AD 
 

 

Comments: 28th August 2021 
The new railings at the pedestrian gate will need modifications to the railings of my property to 
which it is connected. 
 
In fact my title deeds show that I own the pedestrian gate. 
 
The plans have not been discussed with me and Cheltenham Borough Council should get in 
touch before proceeding. 

 
  
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appeals Lodged  AUG/SEPT 2021 
 
‘Nothing to report’ 
 
 
 
Appeals Determined 
 
‘Nothing to report’ 
 
 
 
 
Authorised By: Mike Holmes 06.09.2021 P

age 57
A

genda Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes

	5a 21/01517/FUL 17 Merestones Drive, Cheltenham GL50 2SU
	17 Merestones Drive - representations

	5b 21/01518/FUL 21 Merestones Drive, Cheltenham GL50 2SU
	21 Merestones Drive - representations

	5c 21/01529/FUL Priory Cottage, 18 Priory Street, Cheltenham GL52 6DG
	5d 21/01596/LBC  The Wilson, Cheltenham Art Gallery and Museum, Clarence Street, Cheltenham GL50 3JT
	5e 21/01687/FUL & 21/01687/LBC Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham GL52 3JE
	Pittville Pump Rooms - representation

	6 Appeal Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th September, 2021 
6.00  - 7.20 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Stephan Fifield, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Daniel O’Neill, Claire Donnelly, Mike Holmes, Gareth Jones 

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Cllr. McCloskey. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr. Clark declared an interest in the last two applications due to her role on the Trust, and 

her intention to leave the meeting for those items. 

The Legal Officer added that the car park relevant to item 5c was owned by the council. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr. Clark had visited Priory Street. 

Cllr Barnes had visited Merestones Drive. 

Cllrs. Baker and Payne had visited Merestones Drive and Priory Street. 

Cllrs. Pineger and Oliver had visited all the sites bar the Wilson. 

 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 21/01517/FUL 17 Merestones Drive, Cheltenham GL50 2SU  
The Planning Officer, Daniel O’Neill, presented the applications relating to 17 and 21 

Merestones Drive at the same time. Both applications had been referred to committee by 

Cllr. Barrell due to the impact on the area’s visual amenity. 

Members asked the following questions, with the following replies from the Officer:  

 Why was the fence planned to be 2.4m when they are normally 2m? This was 

relatively high but it was not expected to affect neighbours. The footpath could be 

seen from the property and vice versa, so it was not an unreasonably high fence. 

 Did 15 Merestones Drive get planning permission for their installation? This was not 

within the remit of the committee but there was no reason to doubt it.  

The Chair moved to the debate and members made the following comments: 

 Various pieces of lands near footpaths are not well maintained, but this will be 

maintained by the owners and will not detract from the footpath. 

 The visual impact for neighbours will be minimal, although high fences are not always 

welcome. 



2 Planning Committee (16.9.21) 
 
 

 A 2.4m fence next to a footpath would block light, be less secure and make it harder 

to widen the path for disabled and cycle access. 

 A 7ft fence would surely be enough to stop people looking in and would be more in 

keeping with previous approved applications. 

 Previous applications like this have been rejected. In response to this, the Chair 

reminded members that it was important to consider each application on its own 

merits, and that previous applications should not affect this decision. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation 

to permit the first application (17 Merestones Drive). 

FOR 8 

AGAINST 2 

ABSTAIN 0 

PERMITTED 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation 

to permit the second application (21 Merestones Drive). 

FOR 8 

AGAINST 2 

ABSTAIN 0 

PERMITTED 

 

7. 21/01529/FUL Priory Cottage, 18 Priory Street, Cheltenham GL52 6DG  
The Planning Officer, Claire Donnelly, presented the application, which related to the 

addition of an air source heat pump to an existing wall. The application had been referred to 

committee by Cllr. Wilkinson, and the recommendation was to refuse due to the detrimental 

impact on the conservation area and neighbour amenity. 

The applicant, Colin Smith, spoke in support of the application. He emphasised that he 

sought to replace an inefficient 20 year old gas combi boiler with an environmentally friendly 

air source heat pump. He acknowledged that it was a town centre location but stressed that 

it was positioned as far away from neighbours as possible. He had two priorities: the 

environment and the neighbours. On the issue of conservation, he noted that most of the city 

centre was in a conservation area, so some leeway was needed. He also took issue with the 

environmental health requirement for a noise pollution survey, as it was a unique location, 

and he had been told that an acoustic survey was not necessary. If it was built anywhere 

else on their land it would not require planning permission or an acoustic survey, but this 

was a sensibly chosen position. 

Cllr. Wilkinson spoke in support of the application, noting that no members of the public had 

objected to it. Cheltenham was committed to becoming carbon neutral as soon as possible, 

with a target of 2030, and refusing the application would send a negative message to 

households that were going above and beyond and making a significant investment to help 

the climate. He understood the policy position of officers, but the need to act on the climate 

emergency was essential. The suggested refusal for noise reasons was put forward without 

an actual noise assessment, and it was hard to make precise predictions about new 

technology. The suggested refusal based on harming a conservation area was also 

questionable, since the installation would overlook a car park with around 12 spaces and be 

screened by trees. This was not an area of natural beauty that needed to be protected. He 

asked that if members were to reject it, that they work with planning officers to change future 



 Planning Committee (16.9.21) 3 

 
 
policies so that climate and environmental goals were taken into account. The council should 

support residents who want to aid it in its fight against climate change. 

Members asked the following questions, with the following replies from the Officer:  

 Which conservation area was it in? Sydenham. 

The Chair moved to the debate and members made the following comments: 

 The applicant was a retired engineer who had researched this meticulously and 

procured a particularly effective and expensive pump, believed to be about as loud 

as a library. 

 The elevated position was a benefit and the trees covering were are evergreen, so 

the installation would be no more visible in the winter than in the summer. 

 This was new technology so planning policies had not yet caught up to it, they 

needed changing or else the council would be left behind. 

 Although the recommendation to refuse was in keeping with the relevant policies, 

committee members were able to take a more pragmatic approach. 

 England currently has the fewest heat pumps in the UK, primarily due to planning 

policies which make it far too hard to install one. The council ought to make it easier 

for people to switch to carbon neutral technologies. 

 Behind the tree there is a large TV mast, which is far uglier and more obtrusive than 

this application. It would not make sense to allow that but not a heat pump. 

 The proposal was detailed and well-researched, and the applicant had clearly done 

their due diligence in selecting the pump and location. 

 The equipment could be installed elsewhere on the property without the need for 

planning permission or a noise survey. Rejecting the application was not a rejection 

of eco-friendly technology, just this one as it was in the wrong place. 

 If Cheltenham wishes to become a green town, it must apply green principles 

everywhere and air pollution is an essential part of that. 

One Member asked the Senior Environmental Health Officer, Gareth Jones, about his views 

on air source heat pumps. He responded that he was generally supportive of the pumps and 

had recommended them for various council buildings, although it was important to be 

consistent about requiring an acoustic report on the effect on those in the immediate vicinity. 

The pump could be situated elsewhere on the property and it would not be an issue. The 

information that officers had had been presented with so far was not sufficient to make a 

recommendation to permit the application. 

One Member asked how Environmental Health would respond to any possible noise 

complaints if it were approved. Gareth Jones responded that this would be investigated like 

any other noise nuisance, with full use of statutory powers. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation 

to refuse. 

FOR 2 

AGAINST 7 

ABSTAIN 1 

RECOMMENDATION REJECTED 

One Member proposed a motion to permit the application. The Planning Officer suggested 

three potential reasons to permit the application, from Part 14, Class G of the Permitted 

Development Rights (G.1, G.3 (a), G.3 (d)). 



4 Planning Committee (16.9.21) 
 
 
One Member asked whether it would be worth adding a further condition to make sure it 

complied with the sound check after six months. The Legal Officer clarified that the MCS 

Planning Standards mentioned in the first condition already included noise level. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the Member’s proposed 

motion to permit the application. 

FOR 7 

AGAINST 2 

ABSTAIN 1 

PERMITTED 

 

8. 21/01596/LBC  The Wilson, Cheltenham Art Gallery and Museum, 
Clarence Street, Cheltenham GL50 3JT  
Having declared an interest in this and the next item, Cllr. Clark left the meeting. 

The Planning Officer presented the application, which related to replacing worn parapet 

gutters and zinc sections of the courtyard roof 

One Member asked the Officer to clarify that some of this related to lead being replaced with 

zinc. The Officer clarified that this was the case. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendation to permit 

the application. 

FOR 10 

AGAINST 0 

ABSTAIN 0 

PERMITTED unanimously 
 

9. 21/01687/FUL & 21/01687/LBC Pittville Pump Room, East Approach 
Drive, Cheltenham GL52 3JE  
The Planning Officer presented the application, which related to the installation of new gates 

and railings at East and West Approach Drives and associated alterations, and the 

restoration of 19th century steps to the front of the Pump Rooms. 

Members asked the following questions, with the following replies from the Officer:  

 Why were the steps around the corner of the building not included in the repairs? The 

steps being replaced were in the grass rather than the actual steps up to the Pump 

Rooms. 

 How did the height of the new gates compare to the old ones? The new railings 

would be higher than those currently in place, at approximately 2 metres. 

 Would the replacement gates have a single opening for vehicles or would there be a 

separate opening for pedestrian access? A pedestrian gate was proposed on both 

the East and West Approach drives, with vehicle access in the middle. 

 Had the matter from Park Gate House saying that railings were attached to their 

property been rectified? Comments from the neighbour were passed on to the 

applicant, although this was outside of the planning process. Whether or not that 

particular matter was resolved did not affect the application. 

One Member welcomed the application and noted how pleased they were to see the Pump 

Rooms so popular at the moment. 



 Planning Committee (16.9.21) 5 

 
 
There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendation to permit 

the application. 

FOR 10 

AGAINST 0 

ABSTAIN 0 

PERMITTED unanimously 

The Chair moved to vote on the recommendation to grant the application. 

FOR 10 

AGAINST 0 

ABSTAIN 0 

GRANTED unanimously 

 

10. Appeal Updates 
 

11. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
The Chair noted that it was Mike Holmes’ last Planning Meeting, and thanked him for his 

work as Interim Head of Planning during very difficult circumstances. Members echoed this 

and wished him well. 

 

 
Chairman 

 


